Particulars As at 31st

March, 2023
As at 31st

March, 2022
0.5% Increase in Rate - Loan repayable on demand:

Impact on P&L (11.67) (12.43)

0.5% Decrease in Rate - Loan repayable on demand:

Impact on P&L 11.67  12.43

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, primarily with

respect to the USD related to the imports of its raw material and capital assets. Foreign exchange risk arises

from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not

CORPORATE OVERVIEW
STATUTORY REPORTS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DHABRIYA POLYWOOD LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23
119

the Company’s functional currency (INR). Foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by derivative

instruments outstanding as on the balance sheet date are as under:

Derivative outstanding as at the reporting date – Nil

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at the reporting date:

Particulars Financial Assets Financial Liabilities

As at 31st

March,

2023

As at 31st

March,

2022

As at 31st

March,

2023

As at 31st

March,

2022

USD 100.96 77.83 309.42 346.23

EURO 30.13 0.00 0.00 161.14

Foreign Currency sensitivity

Particulars As at 31st

March, 2023

As at 31st

March, 2022

USD Sensitivity - Impact on Profit Before Tax

Appreciation in INR by 1% 2.08 2.68

Depreciation in INR by 1% (2.08) (2.68)

EURO Sensitivity - Impact on Profit Before Tax

Appreciation in INR by 1% (0.30) 1.61

Depreciation in INR by 1% 0.30 (1.61)

Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial

loss to the Group. Credit risk encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of

credit worthiness as well as concentration risks.

Group's credit risk arise principally from the trade receivables and advances. Customer credit risk is managed

centrally by the Group and subject to established policy, procedures and control relating to the customer credit

risk management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on financial position, past performance,